

No. 06-1159

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

KAUFMANN'S CAROUSEL, INC. and LORD & TAYLOR  
CAROUSEL, INC.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

CITY OF SYRACUSE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY and  
CAROUSEL CENTER COMPANY, L.P.,

*Respondents.*

---

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari  
to the New York Supreme Court, Appellate Division,  
Fourth Department*

---

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION OF RESPONDENT CITY OF  
SYRACUSE INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT AGENCY**

---

ERIK S. JAFFE  
*Counsel of Record*  
ERIK S. JAFFE, P.C.  
5101 34<sup>th</sup> Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20008  
(202) 237-8165

*Counsel for Respondent  
City of Syracuse Industrial  
Development Agency*

Dated: March 29, 2007

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Pages</b>
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	2
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	8
I. This Court Lacks Jurisdiction.....	8
II. There Is No Split on the Question Presented.....	11
III. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Question Presented. ....	16
IV. The Petition Is Without Merit in Any Event. ....	18
CONCLUSION.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Pages</b>
 <b>Cases</b>	
<i>99 Cents Only Stores v. Lancaster Redev. Agency</i> , 237 F. Supp.2d 1123 (C.D. Cal. 2001), <i>appeal</i> <i>dismissed as moot</i> , 60 F. Appx. 123 (CA9 2003).....	13
<i>City of Cincinnati v. Vester</i> , 281 U.S. 439 (1930).....	15
<i>Daniels v. Area Plan Comm'n</i> , 306 F.3d 445 (CA7 2002) .....	14, 15
<i>Diddien v. Village of Port Chester</i> , 173 F. Appx. 931 (CA2 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1127 (2007).....	13, 14
<i>Gotthilf v. Sills</i> , 375 U.S. 79 (1963) .....	10
<i>HTK Management., L.L.C. v. Seattle Popular</i> <i>Monorail Authority</i> 121 P.3d 1166 (Wash. 2005) .....	12
<i>In re Redevelopment Auth. of City of Philadelphia</i> , 891 A.2d 820 (Pa. Commw. Ct.), <i>appeal granted</i> , 903 A.2d 539 (Pa. 2006).....	13
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 545 U.S. 469 (2005).....	passim
<i>MHC Fin. Ltd. Partnership v. City of San Raphael</i> , No. 00-3785, 2006 WL 3507937 (N.D. Cal., Dec. 5, 2006).....	12, 15
<i>Parker v. Illinois</i> , 333 U.S. 571 (1948) .....	10
<i>Rhode Island Econ. Dev. Corp. v. The Parking Co.</i> , 892 A.2d 87 (R.I. 2006).....	12, 14
<i>South West Illinois Dev. Auth. v. National City</i> <i>Environmental, L.L.C.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 537 U.S. 880 (2002).....	15
<i>Webb v. Webb</i> , 451 U.S. 493 (1981) .....	9
<i>Western Seafood Co. v. United States</i> , 202 F. Appx. 670 (CA5 2006) .....	13

**Statutes**

28 U.S.C. § 1257..... 1, 2, 8  
N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 5601..... 3, 6  
N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 5602..... 3, 6  
N.Y. CIV. PRAC. L. & R. § 5611..... 6  
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 207..... 4, 5, 11  
N.Y. EM. DOM. PROC. LAW § 401 ..... 7  
N.Y. GEN. MUN. LAW § 858 ..... 3, 4, 5, 15

**Rules**

S. CT. R. 10..... 11, 13

**Other Authorities**

Robert L. Stern, Eugene Gressman, Stephen M.  
Shapiro & Kenneth S. Geller, SUPREME COURT  
PRACTICE (7<sup>th</sup> Ed. 1993) ..... 10, 11, 16
